UNOQEEICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory Doct, 1705833044 Fee: 58400

R Karen A Yarbrough
Len d l ng Data base Cook County Re?:nrder of Deeds
Prog ram Date: 02/27/2017 10:08 AM Pg: 1 of 19

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Frara

800-532-8785 |
. L
The property identified as: PIN: 19-25-318-028-0000
Address:
Street: 7730 S ALBANY AVE
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60652

Lender. Quicken Loans Inc,

Borrower: Christal Lee

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $154,812.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to recard a residential

mortgage secured by this property and one or more additional properties, and if applicable, a simultanaously dated
HELOC.

Certificate number: 406D3129-E0D5-4F29-93E5-873ECC914FD7 Execution date: 2/18/2017




1705833044 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Document Management
Quicken Loans Inc.

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906

Prepared By:

[rvin D Ashburn

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, Ml 48226-1906
(313)373-9000

62750173 —3 /2528 / Mortgage 3368092708

FHA Case No.

137-8932895-703
MIN: 100039033680927088

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this documer; ave defined below and other words are defined in Scctions 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usege of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument™ means this document, which is dzted  February 18, 2017, wgether with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower"is Christal Lee, a married woman and-Dalian C. Stewart, her
hushand

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS"is Montgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a scparate corporation thit is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M] 485012026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is Quicken Loans Inc.

Lenderisa Corporation

3809109096

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 932014

e S A 1 DO LA MR ey L2
003368002708 0233 812 011 .



1705833044 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of _the State of Michigan
Lenders address is 1050 Woodward Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1906

(E) "Note"mezns the promissory notc signed by Borrower and dated February 18, 2017 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred
Twelve and 00/100
Dollars (U.S. $ 154,812.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periortic Payments and to pay the debt in full notlater than ~ March 1, 2047

(F} "Properiy"means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property(

(G) "Loan"méans t'ic debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due under thys Tesurity lnstrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders"means all Rill=cs to this Security Instrument that are executed by Botrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider [ ] Condominium Rider ] Planned Unit Development Rider
L] Other
[ Rehabilitation Loan Rider

(1) "Applicable Law" means all controHing applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (thet buve the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

(#y "*Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” ricans all dues, fees, agsessments and other
charges that are imposed on Bomrower or the Property by a coudominium association, homeowners
agsociation or similar organization.

(K) "Elecironic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other thau 7 fransaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic ‘errinal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sals iransfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and autoratec clearinghouse
transfers.

(L) "Escrow ltems" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or procgeda puid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (if) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means inswrance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan,

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL "1 I IIII!!II II
VMP &
3 qb33eE09270

Bankers Systemg™
Wolters Kluwer Financial Sarvices

93072014
UI II II "II!III I ""I"II" l" III M A
02 216 e e

33 312



1705833044 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(0) “Periodic Payment™ means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA"means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C, Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or reguiation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a “federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) "Secic.ary"means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his decigrza.

(R) "Successoin .nterest of Borrower" means 2ay party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party has dssumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secur;s 1o Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (1>he performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominee for Lender aud Lunder's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described property !ocited in the
County of Cook
(Type of Recarding Jurisdiction) {Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MALE.A-PART HEREQF,
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS OF RECORC.

Parcel ID Number:19-25-318-028-0000 which currently has the address of
7730 S Albany Ave (Streer)
Chicago (City), linois 60652-1619 (Zip Code)

("Property Address"):

FHA Molgagﬁ With MERS-IL 902014
A s ey Sty
03368092708 0233 812 031 aee

q03 36380



1705833044 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafier erected on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
“Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not imited to, the right to foreclose and selt the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, fzant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Bor ower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, subject (o «ny encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jusisdiction to constitute 2 uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Beirower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal interest, Sscrow items, and Late Charges, Borrower shell pay when due
the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note,
Borrower shall 2lso pay funds for E<crow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be made (n 2.5, currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the ™te or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsequent aym:nts due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms, as rélected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢}
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or casiuzi’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ageucy, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the locunoy designated in the Note or at such
other [ocation as may be designated by Lender in accordance with vhe rotice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may retumn any payment ot partial payment if the payment or pzriiz] nayments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current, Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insnfficient to bring the Loan
current, withoot watver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such paymenis at the time such
payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due dute, taen Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Bodrewer makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of tiras,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such fuads will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. o
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Applicationof Payments or Proceeds.Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instroment or the Note, all payments aceepted and applied by Lender shall be applied im the following
order of priority:

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 3012014
B e e Somi VARAN() (50048
[»] uwar Financ Lafle
¢ 4 2 812 DAL aapde



1705833044 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, 10 the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Seeretary instcad of the monthly mortgage insurance promiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and firg, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, 1o interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
£1i%h, to late charges due under the Note.

Any agplization of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shai! -zt extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Fundsfor Esirow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due nnder
the Note, until the New is paid in full, 2 sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a licn
or encumbrance on the Prope-ty: (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, (¢)
premiums for any and all inspiance required by Lender under Section 5; and (dy Mortgage Insurance
premiums 0 be paid by Lender 15 the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Morigage Insurance pretuivzis, These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, Leiwr inay require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Boiiower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Ttem. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lenderai! notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escro v Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Iterns. Lender mpy waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such/waiver may oaly be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where rayable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lencer ard, if Lender requires, shall furmish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period »5 Lander may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the plasse "covenant and agreement” is
vsed in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercioe it rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 1o riniy 10 Lender any such
amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by 4 not'ce given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender ait Fapds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender wo/aprly
the Funds at the tirne specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are s¢ insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9430/2014
Bankers Systems™ VMP & VMPAN{IL) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Flnancial Services 0336, 516 Page 5ol 18

92703 0233 812



1705833044 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ander RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shali be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annuat accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account o Borrower
for e excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amovat hecessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly paymeats, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Bolresver as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiensy, in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in fuli of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held v Louder.

4, Charges;Liens.Borrower shal’ pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain pricrity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Couuranity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
extent that these items are Escrow Items, Porrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (2) agrees in writing to the payment ol th¢ obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the licoin_legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proc:edings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holder o tue lier 2n agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender deterr tines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attaio priority over this Security Instromers, Zonder may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that novize &5-given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. PropertyInsurante, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or her2after erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "exteuded coverag:," and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, carthquakes and floods, for which Lender reoiues insurance,
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the zeriads that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during ¢h<term of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the wsurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exer¢ised unreasonably, Lender may
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a ong-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or gimilar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

Woiters Kluwer F | Sarvi ! I Page 6 of 16
| Inancial Services ag

0233 81



1705833044 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Bortower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously ie effect,
Botrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could bave obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall b=ar interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon 2utice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All inswrans ¢ policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapprovve sach policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and'os as an additional loss payes. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and rencwal
certificates. If Leude: requires, Botrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. If Bersower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage 1o, or destruction of. the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may
make proof of loss if not made pronot'y by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whether ordot the underlying insurence was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of the Prc perty. if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During such (gpai and restoration period, Lender shall bave the right
to bold such insurance proceeds until Lender has vud an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such mspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proczeds for the repaies ~ad sestoration in a single payment o in a serics
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agre.ment is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds; Lender chall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds wod shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Leude:'s security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this ecurity Instrament,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such insurarce proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided tor in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available ipswise claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender thut the
insurance carrier has offered to settle 2 ¢laim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim.-Te 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property uncer
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (2) Borrower's rights to any insurange
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uncammed premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable o the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security [nstrument, whether or not then due.

Bankets Syslems™ VMP ® f VMPAN{IL) {1506).00
Walters Kiuwer Financlal Services q ! St Page 7 of 18




1705833044 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy.Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days afier the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation,Maintenanceand Protectionof the Property; inspections.Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decras'ng in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid fu ther deterioration or damage, If insurance or condermation proceeds are paid in connection
with damar: to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender has r21cusad proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a siagl; payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condemn2:ion proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Boreower is not
relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in conuection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the ‘odebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then to payment of priacipal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due date +f ine monthly payments or change the amount of such

payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable ¢ntrics npon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of £oe improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interine ‘aspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Borrower’s Loan Application.Borrower shall be in defarit 'f, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction ol borrowsr or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate informatic n or statements to Lender {or faled to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loza v!aterial representations inclode,
but ar¢ not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy-of dig Property as Borrower's

principal residence.

9. Protectionof Lender'sInterest in the Property and Rights Under this S2.uritv Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Ins rument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property ar @or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnatior-or
forfeiture, for enforcement of 2 lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument ov-tocnforce
laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay fui
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights noder this
Secutity Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

FHA Mortgage Win MERSIL 93042014
R S B 1 R 1 wean
H
033680 233 812 0816 "

92708



1705833044 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace ot board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Scction 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. 1t is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amouats disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payrieat.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borro we: 2quires fee title to the Property, the Ieaschold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agiees't=-the merger in writing,

10. Assignmentort ’4is cellaneousProceeds;Forfeiture, All Miscellancous Proceeds ase hereby
assigned to and shail be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damage/1, sach Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration o1 repaiz.is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration pericd, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellangous
Proceeds until Lender has had an op por tunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provid.d.hat such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in‘a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender suall wot be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the ressoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's sceurity would be lessened, the Miscellancous Pioveeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrowet. Such
Miscellangous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provid= for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, o loss in value of the Pronersy, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrament, wheiher or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc s equal t¢ or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately befure the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, e sums
secured by this Security Insiroment shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proseels
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately betorle e
partiai taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unlgss

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL WIN2014
e |
° o T * 403363092708 0233 812 0916 %



1705833044 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party
that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has 2 right of action in
regzid in Misceltancous Proceeds.

Borrovver chall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's inugment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in‘the ¢roperty o rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration haz-ociurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ru’ing, that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lendea's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim for dawe zo< that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned and siall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that ure ot applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2,

11. Borrower Not Released;Forbearancet y LenderNot a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secarea by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower snall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender shaii ot be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to exiead time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrumen? by, reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in [nterest of Borrower,«any forheatance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's accept ince of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than #0s amount then dug, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability;Co-signers;Successorsand AssignsBound Rorrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. Howevsr, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer™): (a) it co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Frepery under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured bybiz Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, 1ochar or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the
CO-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in [atergst of Borrower who assumes Borrowei's
obligations under this Security [nstrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability voder this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 02014
IS AlIUwar ~inancial Tvicas age
° ¢ 03368092708 0233 8 ¢

12 1016




1705833044 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenarts and agreements of this Security [nstrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19} and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. LoanCharges.Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited o, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Seesetary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security Instroment or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum lean charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
tkav b interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
permisied-limits, then: (a) any such foan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce ihe
charge %0 vermitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted lirzgts-will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal owed-updsr the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction will be freated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthiy
payment amount uiicss the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borower's acceptance of any such
refund made by direct pavm it to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of such ovzecharge.

14. Notices, All notices given by boarswer or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any netice to Borrower in coraection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed by fi:<t class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if semt by other means. Notice t0 aity 0me-Rorrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by sotice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Leides specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a chung o7 address through that specified procedure,
There may be only one designated notice address under this Szexrity Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by Jirst class mail to Lender's address
stated herem unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Gorrower, Any notice in
conngction with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have beer given to Lender wotil acmally
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is ziso «equired under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirericot tuder this Security
Instrument.

15. GoverningLaw; Severability;Rulesof Construction.This Security Instrument <h2!t be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights any chiigations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicatle Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties 10 agree by contract or it might i <ilent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL 9/3042014

Bankers Systems™ YMP ® VMP4NgL) {1508).00

Waolters Kluwar Financial Services e 11 of 16
q 812 111



1705833044 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Asused in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the femining gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transferof the Propertyor a Beneficialinterest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not fimited to,
thes= beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser,

If all or wiv part of the Property or any Inierest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a naturai pseson and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written conseni, }-éndzr may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument, Howevat, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this opuicn, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less thar 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower must pay al! sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of in‘s period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without further notice ©z-demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Rightto ReinstateAfter Acceieraiion.If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this 37 urity Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
carliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property prrisuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify o the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (c¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Zus‘rument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then wouid be dveinder this Security Instrument and the Note
as if no acceleration had ocourred; (b) cures any default of any otl er covenants or agreements; (c) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including 0t not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurrd for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security (n2uwinznt; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by tiis Secasity Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However /Leader is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of fo.sclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclozure
proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future; or (ii7)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender; (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢} certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrumeat and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
aceeleration under Section 17,

FHA M @ With MERS IL 9302014
Bankers Syslems™ VMP ® VMP4AN(IL) {1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Financlal Services 2 3 3 2 age 12 of 16

q0336



19.

20,

21,

1705833044 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior nofice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
Periodi Payments due under the Note and this Security Tnstroment and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
ong or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. 1 there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requizes in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafier the Loan is
scrviesd by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Bozrovver will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assumed o the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower por Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual litiganc or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions purswant to this
Security Instrument ¢ ~4itat aileges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Security 1o strument, wntif such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in comphizace with the requiretnents of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a reasonalile pariod after the giving of such notice to take comective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reasonauie 107 purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower purzazat to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deermsa o satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

Borrower Not Third-PartyBeneficiaryto Contrect of Insurance. Morigage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or aay entity that purchases the Note) for certan 101s¢s it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that'th: Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lends:, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly au'horized to do so by Applicable Law.

HazardousSubstances.As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Envirormeztal Law and the following
substances: gaseline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxiz pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the [roperty is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup” includis any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined wm Environmenial Law; ana £4ban
"Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger i
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or {c} which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

FHA Wortgage Wih MERS-IL

3042014
TR s SRR O e FER
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 81 16 age 13 of 16



1705833044 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenancs of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products),

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other sction by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower lzaras, or is notified
by anv govemmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Fazurdous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary < :m-.dial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on [ ge.dsr for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVUNANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

Acceleration;Remedic:s. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any zovenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 17 unle;s Applicable Law provides otherwise), The notice shall specify:
() the default; (b) the action reqrired to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the date sricified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosare by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrower of ¢he right to reinstate after acceleration and the right io
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-exixteure of a defavlt or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is noc2arzd on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payio<it in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may force!vse this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incvered in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonzh). attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lorider shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charg: Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for servizes vendered and the
charging of the fec is permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys’ Fees. As used i this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys' fees shali'inchade those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys’ fees incurred in @ bankruptcy proceeding.

Jury Trial Waiver. The Borrower hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any action, proceeding,
claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or in any way
related to this Security Instrument or the Note.

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with lllinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

Wolters Kluwer Financlal Sarvices

FHA Mongage With MERS-IL 32014
e |
03368002 812 1416 e



1705833044 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placementof Collateral Protectioninsurance.Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurancs coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense 1o protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests, The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
uittii-tie effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be adues io Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more

than the cosia

f insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELGY/. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Ri;e: ¢xecuted by Borrower and recorded with it.
¢

(}\/L/w(\

o 62/1812017 (Seal)

-Borrower

02/18/2017_73ealp

Dalian C. StBwart

-Boriwier

(Seal)

-Borrower

{Seal)

-Borrower

(] Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional parties and signatures.

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Bankers Sysiemg’™ YMF @
Waltars Kiuwer Finansial Seevices

VMPAN(IL) {1508).00
L!M! 1 age 15 of 16



1705833044 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment
Stateof 11110013

County/City of COOK
This instroment was acknowledged before me on  February 18, 2017 vy Christal Lee, a
married woman and Dalian C. Stewart, her husband

Ao, Moo

NomryPubhc LASIA/F &F::/—A/
My commission expires: \\ 215 é 20243

Loan Origination Organizatiorfuicken Loans Inc.
NMLS ID: 3030

Loan Originator:Dimitry Bugrimov

NMLS ID: 1054460

A OFFICIAL SEAL

SERALDINE GREEN
NOTARY, A - smw%.

MY COMML: o

FHA Mo rgg e With MERSL
Bankers Sysiemg™ VMP &
Wllefsl(lw Financial Sarvices 3

BI04
VMP4N(IL) (1606).00
ape 16 of 16

927 812 16l



1705833044 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3368092708

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 18th dayof February, 2017 andis
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") of
the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note”) to
Quicken Loans Inc.

(The "Lender") of the same date and covering the groperty described in this Security Instrument and located at:
7730 S Albany Ave
Chicago, It 60652-1619

(Property Address)
The Security Izstzament is amended as follows:

The words "at the ritc of 3.875  %." are added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owes Lender Hut principal snm of."

By signing below, Borrower acezots and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower
- "
/
C ] ‘e" 02/18/2017
istdl Les Date
M (Seal)

02/18/2017
Date
(Seal)

Date
(Seal)

Date
(\Seal)

a8Uv109101
Gu%?eg;m&ngt:m'?ﬁ' - VMPET2(IL) (1210).00
Wolters Kluwer Fln:ndaISQrvms 2012 92708 0413 3 )Pageibﬁ



1705833044 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tax Id Number(s): 19-25-318 028-0000

Land Situated in the County of Cook in the State of IL

Lot 39in Block 4 in the Resubdivision ¢i Blozks 3, 4, 5 and 6 in Wabash Addition to Chicago in Section
25, Township 38 North, Range 13, East o the third principal Meridian, in Cook County, Ninois.

The property address and tax parcel identificatior, number listed are provided solely for informational
purposes,

Commonly known as: 7730 S Albany Ave , Chicago, IL 67652-1619



